

State of Tennessee PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 698

SENATE BILL NO. 3384

By Bell

Substituted for: House Bill No. 3543

By Cobb, Rich

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 4, Chapter 29 and Title 20, Chapter 9, Part 6, relative to the Tennessee board of court reporting.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-29-232(a), is amended by deleting subdivision (50) in its entirety.

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-29-235(a), is amended by adding the following as a new, appropriately designated subdivision:

() Tennessee board of court reporting, created by § 20-9-604;

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 20-9-604, is amended by deleting subsection (c) in its entirety and by substituting instead the following:

(c) All members of the board shall be citizens of the United States and this state. The initial terms shall begin July 1, 2009, and all appointments shall be made by the governor prior to July 1 of each year for which appointments are to be made. The court reporter members may be appointed from lists of qualified persons submitted by interested court reporter groups including, but not limited to, the Tennessee Court Reporters Association. The governor shall consult with such groups before making any appointments to the board.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.

SENATE BILL NO. 3384

PASSED:

March 28, 2012

SPEAKER OF THE SENA

BETH HARWELL, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED this _____ day of ___ pril _____ 2012

Sin BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR